CITY OF NATIONAL CITY NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FY2022, FY2023 AND FY2024 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (RTIP) FOR NATIONAL CITY TO INCREASE PROGRAMMING OF LOCAL TRANSNET FUNDING FOR STREET RESURFACING (NC03) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 THROUGH A TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALL/UPGRADE (NC04).

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of National City will hold a Public Hearing after the hour of 6:00 p.m., Tuesday, November 19, 2024, in the City Council Chambers, Civic Center, 1243 National City Boulevard, National City, CA, to consider: AMENDMENT TO THE FY2022, FY2023 AND FY2024 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (RTIP) FOR NATIONAL CITY TO INCREASE PROGRAMMING OF LOCAL TRANSNET FUNDING FOR STREET RESURFACING (NC03) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 THROUGH A TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALL/UPGRADE (NC04).

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Section 5(A) of the TransNet Extension Ordinance and Rule 7 of SANDAG Board Policy No. 31.

Written comments or testimony from the public must be submitted via e-mail to publiccomment@nationalcityca.gov by 2:00 p.m. on the day of the City Council Meeting.

For more information, visit:

https://www.nationalcityca.gov/government/city-clerk/public-comments

Any person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation to participate in a meeting should direct such request to the City Clerk's Office (619) 336-4228 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. Spanish Interpretation Services are available, please contact the City Clerk prior to the start of the meeting for assistance.

Asistencia en Español: Para que le interpreten la información en español, llame al (619) 336-4228.

A full text copy of the proposed ordinance, and Regular Online Meeting of the City Council, will be webcast and archived on the City's website at: www.nationalcityca.gov.

Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk Published in the Star News November 8, 2024